Department of Energy

Ohio Field Office
Fernald Closure Project
175 Tri-County Parkway
Springdale, Ohio 45246

(513) 648-3155

0CT 19 2004

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager DOE-0017-05
United States Environmental Protection Agency

Region V, SR-6]

77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590

Mr. Tom Schneider, Project Manager
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
401 East 5™ Street

Dayton, Ohio 45402-2911

Mr. Bill Kurey
United States Fish & Wlldhfe Service, Suite H

6950 American Parkway
Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068

Dear Mr. Saric, Mr. Schnelder and Mr. Kurey

TRANSMITTAL OF THE RESPONSES TO THE UNITED STATES ‘
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL
- PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS AND THE REVISED PADDYS RUN EAST

NATURAL RESOURCE RESTORATION DESIGN PLAN

References: 1)  Letter DOE-0289-04 from W. Taylor to J. Saric/T. Schnelder “Transmlttal
.of the Draft Paddys Run East Natural Resource Restoration Des1gn Plan,”

dated July 12, 2004

2)  Letter from J. Saric to J. Reising, “Paddys Run East Restoration Design
Plan,” dated August 12, 2004

3) Letter from T. Schneider to W. Taylor, “Disapproval — Draft Paddys Run
East NRRDP,” dated August 30, 2004

Enclosed for review and approval are the responses to the United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) and Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA) comments and
the revised Paddys Run East Natural Resource Restoration Design Plan (NRRDP) (References 2

and 3).
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RESPONSES TO U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS ON PADDYS RUN EAST NATURAL RESOURCE

RESTORATION DESIGN PLAN

GENERAL COMMENTS

1.  Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric
Original General Comment #: 1

Comment: The natural resource restoration design plan (NRRDP) frequently refers to Tables 3-1
through 3-4 as listing the species and quantities to be planted in each patch. The text should
be clarified to state that Tables 3-1 through 3-4 list the species and quantities to be planted in
each area and that Appendix A specifies the species and quantities to be planted in each
patch. '

Response: Agreed

Action: Revise text accordingly

SPECIFIC COMMENTS

2. Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA _ Commenter: Saric

Section#: 1.0

Pg#: 1-1 Line #: 9 through 11 Code: C

Original Specific Comment #: 1

Comment: The text states that Paddys Run, the Pilot Plant Drainage Ditch, the South Plume Plantation,
and the Storm Sewer, Outfall Ditch are shown in Figure 1-1, but the figure does not show
these features. Figure 1-1 should be revised to show these features.

Response: - Agreed

Action: - Revise Figure 1-1 accordingly

3. Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric
Section #: Figure 1-1 Pg #: Not Applicable (NA) Line# NA Code: C

Original Specific Comment #: 2

Comment: The boundaries of the restoration area shown in the inset to Figure 1-1 do not match the
boundaries shown in the inset to Figure 1-1. Also, the area south of Subarea 3 is shaded in
the inset but is not included in the figure. The figure and the inset should be consistent with
each other.

Response: Agreed

Action: Revise Figure 1-1 accordingly

4. Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric

Section #: Figure 2-2 Pg# NA " Line # NA Code: C

Original Specific Comment #: 3

Comment: Figure 2-2 should be revised to show A2PIII so that the boundaries of the restoration plan
are clear. The path of the Storm Sewer Outfall Ditch is difficult to distinguish in some areas
and should also be more clearly fixed on the figure.

Response: Agreed

Action: - Revise Figure 2-2 accordingly
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5. Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric
Section #: 3.1 Pg#: 3-1 Line #: 24 Code: C
Original Specific Comment #: 4
Comment: The text should be revised to specify the proposed number and locations of wildlife
amenities.
Response: Agreed
Action: Revise text and Figure 3-1 accordingly
6. Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric
Section #: 3.2 Pg#: 3-2 Line # 17-18 Code: C
Original Specific Comment #: 5
Comment: The text states that a restored tallgrass prairie is located in the South Pine Plantation and that

"the remainder of the area will be seeded following certification of the Subcontractor Area."
It is unclear which portion of the Subcontractor Area." It is unclear which portion of the
area will be seeded as part of this NRRDP and which portion will be seeded at a later date.
The test should be revised to clarify this issue, and Figure 3-2 should be revised to show the
area to be seeded as part of this NRRDP. Also, the text should specify whether the mesic,
wet, forest, or interim species listed in Table 3-3 will be used in this area, when the interim
mix will be used, and when the "woodland mix" will be used. Finally, the phrase
"woodland mix" should be changed to "forest mix" in the text to correspond to Table 3-3.

Response: Agreed
Action: Revise text and Figure 3-2 accordingly
7.  Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric
Section #: 3.2 Pg #: 3-2 . Line# 23 Code: C
Original Specific Comment #: 6
Comment: The text should specify the proposed number and locations of wildlife amenities and
vernal pool. It is understood that these features will be subject to field verification as stated
in paragraph 2.
Response: Agreed
Action: Revise text accordingly
8.  Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric
Section #: 3.3 Pg#: 3-2 Line #: NA Code: C
Original Specific Comment #: 7
Comment: Figure 3-3 should be revised to show the proposed relocations of the bluebird boxes
discussed in Section 3.3, Page 3-2.
Response: Agreed
Action: Revise text accordingly
9. Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric
Section #: Table 3-2 Pg#: NA Line #: NA : Code: C
Original Specific Comment #: 8
Comment: Table 3-2 lists black walnut twice and lists different quantities of this type of tree on each
' line. The table should list the black walnut once and its correct quantity.
Response: Agreed
Action: Revise text accordingly
10. Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric
Section #: Table 3-3 Pg#: NA Line #: NA Code: C
Original Specific Comment #: 9
Comment: This table's list of graminoids to be seeded in the forest areas ("Forest" column) should be

expanded. Species such as woodland sedges and more shade-tolerant grass species
(for example, Hystrix patula) should be added.
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* Response: Agreed. The forest mix listed in Table 3-3 was a pre-packaged commercial mix for
woodland areas. The mix will be augmented with additional native graminoids.
Action: Revise Table 3-3 accordingly
11. Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric
Section #: Figure 3-1 through 3-3 Pg#: 4-2 Line #: NA Code: C
Original Specific Comment #: 10
Comment: Section 4.1.1 states that Figures 3-1 through 3-3 show "the location of construction area

boundaries, access points, and staging areas." The figures should be revised to show the
locations of these features and to label the South Field Access Road, which the text also

refers to.
Response: Agreed. Figures 2-1 and 2-2 will be revised as well.
Action: Revise text and figures accordingly
12.  Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric
Section #: 4.1.2.1 Pg#: 4-2 Line #: 18 and 19 Code: C
Original Specific Comment #: 11 | .
- Comment: The text states that "if clearing occurs when plants are dormant, glyphosate herbicide will be

applied to foliage following resprout.” Glyphosate should be applied to cut stumps even
when plants are dormant.
Response: Agreed

Action: Revise text accordingly
13. Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commenter: Saric
Section #: 4.1.2.3 Pg#: 4-3 Line #: 6-7 Code: C
Original Specific Comment #: 12
Comment: The text should specify whether herbicide will be broadcast-sprayed or selectively applied.
If herbicide will be selectively applied, mowing should not be performed before application.
Response: Glyphosate will be broadcast sprayed. ‘
Action: Revise text accordingly
14. Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA , Commenter: Saric
Section #: 4.4.3 ‘Pg#: 4-6 ‘Line #: 16 Code: C
Original Specific Comment #: 13
Comment: The text should indicate the frequency with which seeded areas will be mowed to control
invasive species.
Response: The frequency of mowing is dependent on weed growth to 18-in. height. This usually
requires mowing about three or four times through the first growing season.
Action: Revise text accordingly
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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS ON PADDYS RUN EAST NATURAL RESOURCE
RESTORATION DESIGN PLAN

GENERAL COMMENTS
».  Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA » Commentor: OFFO
Section #: 1.0 Pg#: 1-1 Line #: NA Code: C
General Comment #: 1
Comment: It would seem to be premature to consider restoration in the area near the pilot plant drainage

ditch. Site personnel have discussed a number of options for remediating the PPDD which
include recreating the stream to the south of its current location. Additional detail is needed
regarding the planned remediation of the PPDD and its potential impact on any proposed
restoration areas.

Response: Paragraph four in Section 1. O states that the Pilot Plant Drainage Ditch will be addressed
later. Restoration activities will not take place within an area that may be disturbed later.
Action: Revise Figure 1-1 to show that the Pilot Plant Drainage Ditch is outside the scope of this

NRRDP. Add text to Section 4.3.1, Paragraph two clarifying that plantings will not be
placed near areas that may be disturbed by future remediation or restoration activities.

). Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO
Section # 1.0 Pg#: 1-1 Line #: NA Code: C
General Comment #: 2 :
Comment: The last paragraph excludes a number of areas from this restoration project though fails to

define where these projects will be addressed. The document should be revised to
specifically state under which design plans these areas will be addressed and when those
plans will be provided for review.

Response: Some of the areas listed (e.g. Pilot Plant Drainage Ditch) w111 be part of the Silos Restoration
Project. Unremediated areas around the Southern Pines will be restored (graded and seeded)
as part of the remediation of those areas.

Action: Revise text to clarify the restoration plan for excluded areas.
. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW
Section #: Figure 1-1 Pg#: NA Line # NA Code: C
General Comment #: 3 ‘
Comment: It appears as though Area 1 Phase II is part of this package by this figure, yet it is not

.addressed in the description.
Response: Agreed.

Action: Revise text and Figure 1-1 accordingly.
3. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO
Section #: 2.3 Pg#: 2-2 Line #: NA Code: C
General Comment #: 4 '
Comment: Figure 2-2 references a borrow area/community reuse portion of A2P3, however this section

fails to reference this area. The text should clarify if this area is included in A2P3
restoration and if not the basis for that decision.

Response: The A2PIII Potential Borrow and Community Use Area is still a set-aside area outside the
scope of site restoration. DOE will make a decision on the use of this 23-acre area by the
end of 2004,

Action: Revise text to clarify the status of the Potential Borrow and community Reuse Area.
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20.

21

22,

23.
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Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO
Section #: 3.2 Pg#: 3-1 Line # NA Code: C
General Comment #: 5
Comment: The intent behind thinning of the pines is unclear and not consistent with previous actions in

the Northern Pine Plantation. Please provide additional justification for this approach
including ecological benefits and cost benefits vs. clearing. The methods for removal and
girdling should be further clarified, since these would seem to be actions that may be
difficult at the site.

Response: Additional detail regarding thinning methodology is provided in Section 4.1.2.2. Thinned
portions of the South Pines will keep an intact canopy that will benefit shade tolerant,
understory woody and herbaceous plants.

Action: Revise text in Section 3.2, Paragraph one describing the ecological benefits of thinning.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO

Section #: 3.2 Pg #: 3-2 Line # NA Code: C

General Comment #: 6

Comment: It is unclear under what circumstances DOE is proposing to use the Interim Seed mix as part
this restoration project. The interim mix should only be used in those locations expected to
be disturbed by heavy equipment again in the near future and is generally not appropriate for
restoration do to the heavy loading of non-native seed.

Response: The Interim Seed mix will be used in cleared areas where forest establishment is the goal.
Action: Revise text accordingly.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO

Section #: 3.2 Pg #: 3-2 Line #: NA Code: C
General Comment #: 7

Comment: The area described as wetland/open water on Figure 3-2 should be added to the A2P2 and

include plantings of buttonbush, winterberry and swamp rose within the open water areas.
Additionally, wood duck should be installed in this pool area.
Response: Agreed.

Action: Revise text accordingly.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO

Section #: 3.2 Pg#: 3-2 Line #: NA Code: C
General Comment #: §

Comment: Within the area designated as 7 on Figure 3-2, the existing soil stockpile should be regraded

to decrease side slope angles so that it is safer and more consistent with existing topography.
It is probable that the pile in its current configuration would create stewardship issues down
the road as future users question its status.

Response: Agreed.

Action: Revise text accordingly.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO

Section #: 3.3 Pg #: 3-2 Line #: NA Code: C
General Comment #: 9

Comment: It seems premature to plan and/or implement restoration in the areas adjacent to the SSOD

considering substantial excavations may/will be necessary to remove contamination/debris in
the area. Additional detail is needed on how these remediation activities will not impact the
proposed restoration. The remediation will very likely increase the scope of needed
restoration activities in the area.

Response: See Response to Comment No. 15

Action: See Action for Comment No. 15
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Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO

Section #: 3.3 Pg#: 3-2 Line #: NA Code: C
General Comment #: 10

Comment: The area listed as potential borrow/community reuse on Figure 3-3 needs to be addressed in

the restoration plan or what plan will address it specified. By 2004, DOE had committed in
the site use EA to determine the path forward for this property thus it is time for that
decision to be made.

Response: . See Response to Comment No. 18

Action: See Action for Comment No. 18 .
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA - Commentor: OFFO

Section #: 3.3 . Pg#: 3-2 Line # NA Code: C
General Comment #: 11

Comment: Within the area designated as B on Figure 3-3, the existing soil stockpiles should be

regraded to decrease side slope angles so that is safer and more consistent with existing
topography. It is probable that the pile in its current configuration would create stewardship
issues down the road as future users question its status.

Response: - No grading activities are planned for A2PIII.
Action: None required. B
. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO
Section #: Figure 3-2 . Pg #: Line #: NA Code: C
General Comment #: 12
Comment: The area designated as A on this drawing would probably be best suited to wet prairie
seeding as it often has saturated soils and standing water.
Response: Agreed. '
Action: Revise text accordingly.
. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW
Section #: Table 3-3 Pg#: NA . Line # NA Code: C
General Comment #: 13
Comment: Timothy is included in the seed mix. It should be removed as it is a noxious plant. The use

of timothy has been commented on previously
http://www.invasive.org/browse/subject.cfm?sub=6179.

Response: Agreed.
Action: Revise'Table 3-3 accordingly.
. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO
Section #: Table 3-3 Pg# NA Line # NA .Code: C
General Comment #: 14 :
Comment: Several graminoids need units for the application rates added. The use of annual rye in the

forest seed mix should be replaced with Canada Wild Rye. Having a non-native make up
such a large percentage of the seed mix presents future maintenance problems.
Response: Table 3-3 states that all seeding rates are described in Ibs/acre unless otherwise noted.
Annual rye is not included in the Forest Seed mix. Several additional native grasses and
sedges will be added to the Forest Seed mix as a response to U.S. EPA Comment No. 10.
Action: Revise Table 3-3 accordingly.
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30.

31.

32.

33.

[ o1

Cbmmenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: 4.1.1

Pg #: 4-1 Line #: NA Code: C

General Comment #: 15

Comment: The text states that the SWU haul road is one way, however it is now open to traffic both
ways and can provide access.

Response: Agreed,

Action: Revise text accordingly. -

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO

Section #: 4.1.1

Pg#: 4-1 Line #: NA Code: C

General Comment #: 16 :

Comment:
Response:
Action:

The location of T-139 should be provided on one of the drawings.
Agreed.
Revise text and Figure 1-1 accordingly.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW
Section #: 4.1.2.2 Pg# 4-2 Line # NA Code: C
General Comment #: 17

Comment: Wood chips must be stored in a manner in which both run on and run off are controlled.
Response: Agreed. :

Action: None required.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO

Section #: 4.1.2.3 Pg#: 4-3 Line # NA Code: C

General Comment #: 18

Comment:

Response:

Action:

Previous efforts at using glyphosate roundup to eliminate cool season grasses have generally
been unsuccessful due to poor or non-existent contractor oversight. Examples of such
problems are clearly demonstrated in A8P2, A8P3 south and recently on A8P3 north.
Without effective kill off of the existing cool season grasses establishment of native
vegetation will be extremely difficult and require continuous monitoring and maintenance.
An improved plan for contractor oversight, herbicide application or other efforts are needed
to ensure appropriate site preparation. Including contract dates for herbicide application
would be beneficial as well.

Contractor oversite of herbicide application is adequate for ASPIII. In A8PII, site personnel
were used to apply herbicide. Application dates are not feasible due to the dependence on
acceptable weather conditions.

None required.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: 4.1.3

Pg#: 4-3 Line #: NA Code: C

General Comment #: 19

Comment:

Response:

Action:

The soils in the arsenic removal section of area 2 should have some organic amendment.
One possible method would be blowing straw onto the area following seeding. Adding
organic material without destroying established vegetation would be beneficial to the area.
Volunteer recruits are readily establishing in the Arsenic Area. Therefore, no further actions
are planned.

None required.
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Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO 5 2 4
Section #: 4.3.2 Pg#. 4-5 Line #: NA Code: C

General Comment #: 20

Comment: Use of the interim seed mix in restoration is inappropriate this seed mix was not designed for

restoration areas and includes an overwhelming rate of non-natives. Either music or
woodland seed mix should be used in all open planting patches.

Response: See Response to Comment No. 20.

Action: None Required.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO

Section #: 5.0 Pg#: 5-1 Line #2 NA Code: C
General Comment #: 21 ‘ :
Comment: Obviously the monitoring is insufficient and unacceptable. Monitoring should be revised

to include 2 years of implementation monitoring and 2 rounds of functional monitoring
after project completion as previously agreed to by the trustees. ASite closure@ should
not impact monitoring requirements or Asite closure@ should be delayed until such time
as all monitoring requirements are met.

Response: Monitoring activities beyond site closure are outside the scope of the closure contract.
Plans for post-closure monitoring will need to be developed in cooperation with the
Office of Legacy Management.

Action: None required.
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